
MARYLAND 

JAMES T. SMITH, 1R. TIMOTHY M. KOTROCO, Director 
County Executive Department.oj Permits and 

Development Management 

October 24, 2008 

Michael and Jennifer Lawrence 
SOO Stoneleigh Road 
Baltimore, M~ryland 21212 

Dear Sir/Madam: 

RE: 	 SOO Stoneleigh Road, Spirit and Intent 
9th Election District 

Your recent Spirit and Intent Jetter to Mr. Timothy Kotroco, Director of Permits and 
Development Management has been referred to me for reply. In your letter you requested that 
you intended to raise the roof of the existing detached garage to maximum allowed IS feet, and, 
install water/septic for a bathroom and utility sink (previously approved by Zoning Case no. 06­
2S0-SPHA), and enclose the existing attached trellis on the ease side of the house (granted by 
Zoning Case no. 04-S8S-A) to become a sunroom. After careful review of all previous Zoning 
Cases, permit history, and my consultation with Mr. Thomas Bostwick, Deputy Zoning 
Commissioner, the following has been determined. 

A. Zoning Case no. 04-)85-A dated July 2. 2004 granted (or a) an accessory structure (trellis 
attached to an existing garage), and b) open projection (trellis attached to the house). AA' 

. 	 £'. 

building permit no. BSS7779 was issued on OS/28/2004, before the said zoning order, for a~:> 


proposed addition and trellis on rear of the dwelling with a side setback of 7. S feet. The..Jl.~",buil}~f~!i~~r:,:"~~iCF;tf;~ $;, 


trellis as shown in the plan of your 04/22/2008 petition for a Special Hearing and Yarian6(;!(Ca'4t· I "··;··/~;i.ft,i;:·i 

no. 2008-0S16-SPHA) indicated a 2 feet side setback that was granted by Case":n:o:.04~58:S-A. ?:;-'" 

Our file indicated that no subsequent building permit had been issued'to ~ffectthe chang~:: 

of the side setback from 7.5 to 2 feet. . 	 . .' . ~. 

B. Zoning Case no 06-2 50-SP HA dated January 12, 2006 grantedan accessory structur~ garage ;~:r~!i~::;Jk 
height 0(20 feet (or an in-law apartment. This Zoning Oider imposed restrictions tha("Witnfn';'~:::ti~*it 
sixty (60) days of the date thereof, the Petitioners shall ~ecord in the Land Records;ofBilltImofr'" 
County a covenant to the deed for their property restricting the use of the in-Iaw;;apaiflh~nt to 
Thomas and Bernadette Lawrence and no others, and that, a copy ofthe ·recordedcovenant 
shall be submitted to the Department of Pyrmits and Development Management for inclusion in 
the case file". The covenant submitted by you indicated that it was witnessed and sealed on 
29th of Mav, 2007, fourteen (14) months after the stipulated.60 days period. Further, that the 
covenant contained language for the conversion of the garage to an apartment for family and 
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friends, and also, that the garage addition shall be used as living quarters for family and close 
friends. Despite the Order's clear restrictions, you failed to record the covenant in a timely 
manner and adopted entirely different uses and/or languages in the covenant that deviated from 
the restrictions of the Zoning Order. In this connection, the Zoning Office will not process any 
building permits pertaining to Zoning Case no.06-250-SPHA as a result of your non-compliance 
of the Zoning Order. 

C. Zoning Case no. 2008-0SJ6-SPHA requesting relief from Cases no; 06-250-SPHA and 04­
585-A to permit a second floor addition to be used as guest quarters in addition to the in-law 
apartment, to amend the height from 20 feet to 25 feet, and to add a second trellis in front of the 
trellis of the detached garage. During the hearing on Monday, July 14, 2008, you indicated to 
the Deputy Zoning Commissioner that there would be potential changes in your design, and, you 
were directed to return to Zoning Review Office to clarify and/or "clean up" exactly what relief 
you are seeking. 

For all the foregoing considerations and the proposed new changes as stated in your Spirit 
and Intent letter abovementioned, you are required that a Special Hearing and/or Variance be 
filed for all the proposed additions, changes, and uses, and a new hearing will be re­
scheduled and reposted. 

I trust that the information set forth in this letter is sufficiently detailed and responsive to 
the request. If you need further information or have any questions please do not hesitate to 
contact the Office of Zoning Review at 410-887-3391. 

Sincerely, 

Aa1/~L
Aaron Tsui 

Planner II, Zoning Review 
File: 08-472 
c.c. Zoning Case files no.2008-0516-SPHA, 

06-250-SPHA, & 04-585-A 

Mr. Thomas Bostwick - Deputy Zoning Commissioner 

Mr. Jim Thompson Code Enforcement 
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SPIRIT AND INTENT LETTER 

Michael and Jennifer Lawrence 
500 Stoneleigh Rd 
Baltimore, MD 21212 

We request several changes be made to the approved permit for our variance/covenant 
granted by the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County (Case No.06-2S0-SPHA) and 
added to our Deed (recorded in the Land Records of Baltimore County in Liber SM 
10031 folio 314). 

Our surrounding neighbors (7001 York Rd, 7003 York Rd and 502 Stoneleigh Rd) have 
now expressed concerns about the plans for the construction of a two story structure at 
the site of our present detached garage. It should be noted that these same neighbors did 
not express concerns of said structure at the time that the variance was approved. Their 
signatures signify their support at that time. 

To appease our neighbors we have decided not to build a two story structure. We are 
now requesting the follQwing items be approved by Zoning Review in lieu of the 
approved two s,tory structure. Fin;;t, raise the rQbf of the existing detached garage to 15 
feet (the legal maximum height Jar a garage).' S~cond" irystall. water/septic for a bathroom 
and utility sink (previously granted in Cas~ No.' OG-2S0-SPHA). Third, enclose the 
existing attached covered trellis on the east side of the house (granted:by'the Zoning 
Commissioner in Case No. 04-58S-A). The trellis would become a sun room to be used 
throughout the year. It would have heat and air conditioning. 

Thank you. 

Michael T Lawrence Jennifer A Lawrence 
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SAL TIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 

Inter-Office Memorandum 

DATE: July 15, 2008 

TO: File 

FROM: Thomas Bostwick, Deputy Zoning Commissioner 

RE: Petition for Special Hearing and Variance 
Case No. 2008-0516-SPHA - 500 Stoneleigh Road 

This matter came before the undersigned on Monday, July 14, 2008 at 9:00 AM. Petitioner 
Michael Lawrence is requesting a special hearing as follows: 

1) 	 To amend relief previously granted in Case No. 06-250-SPHA 
2) 	 To permit a second floor addition above an existing detached garage and to allow the 

second floor to be used as a guest quarters (in addition to the in-law apartment that 
was granted in the prior Case No. 06-250-SPHA) 

3) To amend the height of the proposed second story of the detached garage from 20 
feet (also granted in prior Case No. 06-250-SPHA) to 25 feet 

4) To add a second trellis in front of the trellis that was approved on the property line 
side of the detached garage in prior Case No. 04-585-A 

Petitioner also requested variance relief in the instant matter as follows: 

From Sections 400.1 and 400.3 to permit the trellis accessory structure 
(see special hearing request 4) with a side yard setback of 1 foot in lieu of 
2.5 feet and a height for the proposed second story of the garage of 25 feet 
in lieu of 15 feet. 

Petitioner attended the hearing with his contractor, Canyon Hart, of Canyon Hart 
Construction, Inc. Also attending were several neighbors of Petitioner, including Mr. and 
Mrs. Gould at 7001 York Road, Kathleen Williams at 703 Stone leigh Road, and Kristina 
Auth-Paltell at 502 Stone leigh Road. At the beginning of the hearing, Petitioner indicated he 
wished to withdraw the requests having to do with the proposed height of the garage.· 
Petitioner had spoken with several neighbors and indicated that based on that feedback, he 
and his contractor were in the process of changing their design to fit within the 20 foot height 
that was previously granted in Case No. 06-250-SPHA. He also indicated that because of 
this potential change in design, he might need to go beyond the footprint of the garage to 
make more space without increasing the height. He said this might necessitate a variance 
from the rear yard setback requirement. 
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In addition, based on comments from the neighbors, Petitioner indicated he might 
need to adjust the exact measurements and location of the proposed trellis shown on the left 
side of the site plan (in front of the proposed trellis that was approved in the previous Case 
No. 04-S8S-A next to the garage). 

In looking at Petitioner's site plan, there is an existing "covered trellis" shown attached 
to the back right side of the dwelling which the site plan indicates was approved in prior Case 
No. 04-S8S-A. That is in error. The trellis approved in prior Case No. 04-S8S-A relates to the 
proposed trellis next to the garage. Even though it was approved in the 2004 Case, it has 
never been built next to the garage. Petitioner also said the existing covered trellis attached 
to the dwelling is part of an addition that was put on the house (it looks like a 1S foot by 22 
foot addition on the site plan) in 2004. Petitioner said he thought the addition and covered 
trellis were part of another previous zoning Case he obtained relief for, but there were no 
Orders in our system other than the prior Case No. 04-S8S-A (for the proposed trellis next to 
the garage) and Case No. 06-2S0-SPHA (for an in-law apartment above garage with a height 
of 20 feet). A printout obtained from the Division of Permits and Licenses did not reveal any 
permits had been issued in connection with an addition or the construction of a trellis in 2004 
or at anytime at SOO Stoneleigh Road. The only permit activity at this location involved a 
plumbing permit obtained in 200S. 

In any event, due to all the changes PETITIONER indicated were necessary and the 
inaccuracies on Petitioner's site plan, I postponed the instant Case and directed Petitioner to 
return to the Zoning Review Office and meet with a Zoning Technician to clarify and/or "clean 
up" exactly what relief Petitioner is seeking. If the changes are significant, the property may 
need to be re-posted and re-advertised. 

Please ensure that when a subsequent hearing, is scheduled, it is assigned to me 
and that the aforementioned citizens are notified of the hearing date: 

John and Susan Gould, 7001 York Road, Bait., MD 21212 
Kathleen Williams, 703 Stoneleigh Road, Bait., MD 21212 
Kristina Auth-Paltell, S02 Stoneleigh Road, BaIt., MD 21212 
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Petition for Special Hearing 


to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County 

for the property located at _5_0_C}__-_~_~_~\'\_!iG_l-e_'.:..I':J=-h-=-R_d--.-______......... 
. which is presently zoned _DIoL.!,.;R~S=-=-.·.:=5;.......,._-,-----. 


This Petition shall be filed with the Department of Permits and Development Management. The undersigned. legal 
owner(s) of the property si.tuate in Baltimore County and which is described in the description and plat attached hereto and 
made a part hereof, hereby petition for a Special Hearing under Section 500.7 of the Zoning Regulations of Baltimore 
County, to determine whether or not the Zoning Commissioner should approve 

'0~~ oita('~ w\-f~T 

Property is 'to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations. . 

I, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Special Hearing, advertising, posting, etc. and further agree to and are to be bounded by the 

zoning regulations and restrictions of Baltimore County adopt~d pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore County. 


INVe do solemnly declare and affirm. under the penalties of 
perjury, that l/we are the legal owner(s) of the property which 
is the subject of this Petition . 

Contract Purchaser/Lessee: 

Name· Type or Print 

Signature 

Address Telephone No 

City 

Attorney For Petitioner: 

State Zip Code 

Name· Type or Print 

Signature 

City State 

Representative to be Contacted: 

.,...--- ---'---~----"- ---------.
Company 

Address Telephone No. Address Telephone No 

City Slate . Zip. Code City State Zip Code 

Case No. g w( -OSlb' 5PlfA 

OFFICE USE ONLY 

. ESTIMATED LENGTH OF HEARING __-- ­

UNAVAILABLE FOR HEARING _______ 

Reviewed By _-..!I.O.:.:h~___ Date __'::;;:;"~..I.!...l ,-ic.;;,.o(lI--_ 

4'0· 't?.12 -073 "b 
Telephone No. 

;11 1:,! tode 

REY 9/15/98 



Attachment for 

PETITION for SPECIAL HEARING 

1) To amend the special hearing /Variance case number 06-25()..SPHA. 

2) To permit the second floor addition above the existing detached garage be used as guest 

quarters as well as an in-law apartment (as granted in case number 06-25D-SPHA). 

3) To amend the height of the second story addition above the existing detached garage from 20 

feet (as granted in case number 06-250-SPHA) to -25 feet. 

4) To add a second trellis adjacent to the trellis on the side of the existing detached garage (as 

granted in case number Q4..585-A). Dimensions of the second trellis are 6x16 feet. 

\ 
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PeJtion for V:nance 
I 

to the Zoning Commissioner ofBaltimore County 
fOl"the property located at 5"O() . J'~/e,i,J, .t~d .. , 

which is presently zoned j) /{ ~. ~ , i 
" 

( 

This Petition shall be flied with the Department of Permits and Development Management. The undersigned, legal owner($) 
of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the description and plat attached hereto and made a pa~ 
hereof, hereby petition for a Variance from Section(s) . 

of the Zoning Regulations of Baltimore County, to the zonin9 law of Baltimore County. for the following reasons: (indicate hardship 
or practical difficulty) RdtA'ffl JIv 'I'(f(r/ 't' !e/V",!-r.rn ' Frvm \~ a.j7f'~ il.c leel Jv tlS lee;/­
, -fa. keef .//11' rf'/I-c.t. ol ,flu rw{ /1'\ l/w WI'#. Md of~(>, AfJ"k)e I ~ 

frwr;;lf aJe1uNk he~ Y'f/fI1I>' ,/-tf (,v1i!1<- 0;;, ,/4e J'ecr.r"NI Ilrrtrr. 

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations., , ' .', ' 

I, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Variance. advertising. posting. etc. and further agree to and are to ,be bounded by the zoning 

regulations and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore County. ' 


l!We do solemnly declare and affirm. under the penalties of 
perjury, that l/we are the legal owner(s) of the property which 

is the subject of this Petition. 

Contract Purchaser/Lessee: 

Name - Type or Print 

Signature 

Address Telephone No. 

City State Zip Code 

Attornev For Petitioner: 

Name - Type or Print 

Representative to be Contacted: 
Signature 

Company Name 

Address Telephone No. Address Telephone No. 

. City State Zip Code City State Zip Code 

OFFICE USE ONLY 

ESTIMATED LENGTH OF HEARING ____ 

Case No. 8, 0 <>'t - 65'1ic.- SfllA 


UNAVAILABLE FOR HEARING 
Reviewed By ~ Date ':;;11 (oY.,...--'-----­

S.f..u-ne/f>It/' 1/10- jJ-J- (/?JtJ 

·fII/J 
Tel~phone No. 

City State Zip Code 

REV9/t5/98 

http:e/V",!-r.rn
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400.1 and 400.3 to permit an accessory 
structure (trellis) with a side yard setback of 

. 1 ft. and an accessory structure (garage) with 
a height of 25 ft. in lieu of the required 2.5 
ft. and 15 ft., respectively. 
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ZONING DESCRIPT10N 

Zoning Description for 500 Stoneleigh Rd Baltimore, MD 212U. Beginning at a point on the north side 

ofStone leigh Rd which is 28 feet wide at the distance of 125 feet to the east side of York Rd. Being lot 

numbers 18,19, 20 and block 2 on Map 80, Grid 2, Parcel 130 as recorded in' f iuf b,,~ '# Ilf", ':0 \27 

:ontalning 9,432 square feet. Also known as SOOStoneleigh Rd and located in District 09, co·-<ltc:f<"'Wt"l .... ; c.. 

O\r+I;:',-~ b-, 
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CERTIFICATE OF PUBLICATION 


THIS IS TO CERTIFY, that the annexed advertisement was published 

in the following weekly newspaper published in Baltimore County, Md., 

once in each of s~ssive weeks, the first publication appearing 

on b(~ ( ,2OCK.... 

~ The Jeffersonian 

o Arbutus Times 

o Catonsville Times 

o Towson Times 

o Owings Mills Times 

o NE Booster/Reporter 

o North County News 

LEGAL ADVERTISING 






• • 
TO: 	 PATUXENT PUBLISHING COMPANY 

Thursday, June 26, 2008 Issue - Jeffersonian 

Please forward billing to: 
Michael Lawrence 410-828-0738 
500 Stoneleigh Road 
Baltimore, MD 21212 

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING 

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations 
of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property identified 
herein as follows: 

CASE NUMBER: 2008-0516-SPHA 
500 Stoneleigh Road 
N/side of Stoneleigh Road, 125 feet east of centerline of York Road 
9th Election District - 5th Councilmanic District 
Legal Owners: Michael & Jennifer Lawrence 

Special Hearing to amend case 06-250-SPHA; to permit the 2nd floor addition above the 
existing detached garage be used as guest quarters as well as an in-law apartment (as granted 
in case 06-250-SPHA); to amend the height of the 2nd story addition above the existing 
detached garage from 20 feet (as granted in case 06-250-SPHA) to 25 feet & to add a 2nd trellis 
adjacent to the trellis on the side of the existing detached garage (as granted in 04-585-A), 
dimension of the 2nd trellis are 6 by 16 feet. Variance to permit an accessory structure (trellis) 
with a side yard setback of one foot and an accessory structure (garage) with a height of 25 feet 
in lieu of the required 2.5 feet and 15 feet, respectively. 

Hearing: Mo day, July 14, 2008at 9:00 a.m. in Room 102, Jefferson Building, 
1 W. Che eake Avenue, Towson 21204 . 

WILLIAM J. WISEMAN III 
ZONING COMMISSIONER FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY 

NOTES: (1) 	 HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL 
ACCOMODATIONS, PLEASE CONTACT THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S 
OFFICE AT 410-887-4386. 

(2) 	 FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT 
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391. 



BALTIMORE COUNTY 
MARYLAND 

May 30,2008 
JAMES T. SMITH, JR. 
County Executive 

TIMOTHY M. KOTROCO, Director 

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING Department of Permits and 
Development Management 

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations of 
Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property identified herein as 
follows: 

CASE NUMBER: 2008-0516~SPHA 
500 Stoneleigh Road 
N/side of Stoneleigh Road, 125 feet east of centerline of York Road 
9th Election District - 5th Councilmanic District 
Legal Owners: Michael & Jennifer Lawrence 

Special Hearing to amend case 06-250-SPHA; to permit the 2nd floor addition above the 
existing detached garage be used as guest quarters as well as an in-law apartment (as granted 

2ndin case 06-250-SPHA); to amend the height of the story addition above the existing 
detached garage from 20 feet (as granted in case 06-250-SPHA) to 25 feet & to add a 2nd trellis 
adjacent to the trellis on the side of the existing detached garage (as granted in 04-585-A), 
dimension of the 2nd trellis are 6 by 16 feet. Variance to permit an accessory structure (trellis) 
with a side yard setback of one foot and an accessory structure (gar"age) with a height of 25. feet 
in lieu of the required 2.5 feet and 15 feet, respectively. 

Hearing: Monday, July 14, 2008 at 9:00 a.m. in Room 102, Jefferson Building, 
105 W. Chesapeake Avenue, Towson 21204 

, I~ffl ~t(?u>

T~~ 

Director 

TK:klm 

'­

C: Michael & Jennifer Lawrence, 500 Stoneleigh Road, Baltimore 21212 

NOTES: (1) THE PETITIONER MUST HAVE THE ZONING NOTICE SIGN POSTED BY AN 
APPROVED POSTER ON THE PROPERTY BY SATURDAY, JUNE 28, 2008. 

(2) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL 
, 	 ACCOMMODATIONS PLEASE CALL THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S OFFICE 

AT 410-887-4386. 
(3) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FI~E AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT 

THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391. 

Zoning Review I County Office Building 
III West Chesapeake Avenue, Room III ITowson. Maryland 21204 I Phone 410-887:3391 I Fax 410-887-3048 

• 	 www.baltimoreeountymd.gov 

http:www.baltimoreeountymd.gov
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DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 

ZONING REVIEW 


ADVERTISING REQUIREMENTS AND PROCEDURES FOR ZONING HEARINGS 


Th.e Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (8CZR) require that notice be given to. the 
general publ ic/neighboring property owners relative to property which is the subject· of 
an upcoming zoning hearing. For those petitions which require a public hearing, this 
notice is accomplished by posting a sign on the property (responsibility of the 
petitioner) and placement of a notice in a newspaper of gen'eral circulation in the 
County, both at least fifteen (15) days before the hearing, . . 

Zoning Review will ensure that the legal' requirements .for advertising are satisfied. 
However, the petitioner is responsible for the costs associated with these requirements. 
The newspaper will bill the person listed below for the advertisir:1g..This 'advertising is 
due upon receipt and should be remitted directly to the newspaper. 

OPINIONS MAY NOT BE ISSUED UNTIL ALL ADVERTISING COSTS ARE PAID. 

For Newspaper Advertising: 

/tem Number or Case Number: ___-=cfJ=-OD....;:i?:.._·-~O...;:S-:.._/_b_·-____:.Y:.._·l_P.!....il:.....:....:A;...;.._____ 

Petitioner: /J1 t{llOdLc~~cp 
Address or Location: "! ':JOU J .J.r:»1r'(('1'1 h l<'cI 

---:"---~~~~7~~~~------------------

PLEASE FORWARD ADVERTISING BILL TO: 


Name 


Address: 


Telephone Number: 

Revised 2/20/98 - SCJ 

-9­
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MARYLAND 

JAMES T. SMITH, JR. TIMOTHY M. KOTROCO, Director 
County Executive Dep~rfRfllj a!.(Jmrits and 

Michael & Jennifer Lawrence 
Developme'nt Management 

500 Stoneleigh Rd.. 
Baltimore, MD 21212 

Dear: Michael & Jennifer Lawrence 

, RE: Case Number 2008-0S16-A, Address: 500 Stoneleigh Rd. 

The above referenced petition was accepted for processing ONLY by the Bureau of Zoning 
Review, Department of Permits and Development Management (PDM) on May 1,2008. This letter is not 
an approval, but only a NOTIFICATION. . 

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representatives from several approval 
agencies, has reviewed the plans that were submitted with your petition. All comments submitted thus far 
from the members of the ZAC are attached. These comments are not intended to indicate the 
appropriateness ofthe zoning action requested, but to ensure that all parties (zoning commissioner, 
attorney, petitioner, etc.) are made aware of plans or problems with regard to the proposed improvements 
that may have a bearing on this case. All comments will be placed in the permanent case file. 

If you need further information or have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact the 
commenting agency. 

Very truly yours, 

~ .ii. ;;' .; ..... ..... -., '.." [)
tp-;V W. ~l3&~hards;-:;J~\b';':"-""'-!·v-~ 

Supervisor, Zoning Review 

WCR:lnw 

Enclosures 

c: People's Counsel 

Zoning Review ICounty Office Building 

III West Chesapeake Avenue, Room III ITowson, Maryland 21204 I Phone 410-887-3391 I Fax 410-887-3048 


www.baltimorecountymd.gov 


http:www.baltimorecountymd.gov


Martin O'Malley, Governor I . John D. Porcari, Secretary 

Anthony G. Brown, U. Governor StateHl~XTa; 

\ Neil 1. Pedersen, Administrator
Administr~i::6H '( 'f I ~ 
Maryland Department of Transportation 

Ms. Kristen Matthews RE: Baltimore County . 

Baltimore County Office Of Item No. S-6\~-6p"" 

. Permits and Development Management 
 600 5tv~E&..ElG '"'"~.a.l> 
County Office Building, Room 109 L.e..w-~r~"E.. Vseov~~ 
Towson, Maryland 21204 SV~\--H£.A.\"L\~ " 

Dear Ms. Matthews: 

Thank you for the opportunity to review your referral request on the subject of the above 
'- captioned. We have"determined that the subject property does not access a State roadway and is not 

affected by any State Highway Administration projects. Therefore, based upon available information this 
office has no objection to Baltimore County Zoning Advisory Committee approval of Item No. 8-e16~~. 

Should you have any questions ~egarding this matter, please contact Michael Bailey at 410-545­
2803 or 1-800-876-4742 extension 5593. Also, you may E-mail himat(mbailey@sha·.state.md.us). 

Very truly yours, 

;;iS~~~
Engi neering Access Perm its 
Division 

SDFiMB 

My telephone number/toll-free number is ___________ 


Maryland Relay Service for impaired Hearing or Speech: 1.800.7352258 Statewide Toll Free 


Street Address 707 North Calvert Street· Baltimore, Maryland 21202 . Phone: 410.545.0300 '. www.marylandroads.com 


http:www.marylandroads.com
mailto:himat(mbailey@sha�.state.md.us


BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 


INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE 


TO: 	 Timothy M. Kotroco, Director DATE: May 9, 2008 
Department of Pemlits & 
Development Management 

FROM: 	 Dennis A. Ke~dy, Supervisor 
Bureau of Development Plans 
Review 

SUBJECT: 	 Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting 
For May 12,2008 
Item Nos. 08-504; 506, 507, 508, 509, 
511,512,513, 515,,!516, 517, and 519 

The Bureau of Development Plans Review has reviewed the subject-zoning 
items, and we have no comments. 

\ 

DAK: CEN: Irk 
ZACc04092008-NO COMMENTS 
cc: File 



B A L TIM 0 R E C 0 U N T Y, MAR Y LAN D 


INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDE,NCE 


TO: 	 Timothy M, Kotroco, Director DATE: May 29, 2008 

Department of Pennits and 

Development Management 


FROM: 	 Arnold F. 'Pat' Keller, III 

Director, Office of Planning 


SUBJECT: 500 Stoneleigh Road 

INFORMA TION: 

. Item Number: 8-5\6 

Petitioner: Michael Lawrence 

Zoning: DRS.S 

Requested Action: Special Hearing 

The petitioner is seeking multiple zoning relief to amend a previous special hearing/variance case, pennit 
a second floor addition of a garage that will be used as guest quarters, amend the height of the garage and 
to add a second trellis to the garage. 

SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDA nONS: 

The Office of Plann ing supports the petitioner's request for a second addition to the garage and guest 

quarters provided there is a covenant restricting the apartment tenants to Thomas and Bernadette 

Lawrence and no others as specified in Special Hearing and Variance case #06-250, 


The Office of Planning supports the petitioner's request to add a second trellis to the garage and 

amending the height to the garage. 


For further infonnatio . g the matters stated here in, please contact Donnell Zeigler at 410-887­
3480. 

Reviewed by: 

Division Chief: 
AFKlLL: eM 

W\DEVREV\ZAC\8·516revlsed.doc 



•• 
RE: PETITION FOR SPECIAL HEARING 	 BEFORE THE * 

AND VARIANCE 
SOO Stoneleigh Road; N/S Stoneleigh Road, . * ZONING COMMISSIONER 
12S' E c/line York Road 
9th Election & Sth Councilmanic Districts * FOR 
Legal Owner(s): Michael & Jennifer Lawrence 

Petitioner(s) * BALTIMORE COUNTY 

08-S16-SPHA* 

* * * * * * * * * * * * * 

ENTRY OF APPEARANCE 

Please enter the appearance of People's Counsel in the above-captioned matter. Notice 

should be sent of any hearing dat~s or other proceedings in this matter and the passage of any 

preliminary or final Order. All parties should copy-People's Counsel on all correspondence senti 

documentation filed in the case. 

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN 
People's Counsel for Baltimore County 

RECEIVED 	 (J.,..i S;)./~(I,tl 
CAROLE S. DEMILIO 
Deputy People's Counsel 
Jefferson Building, Room 204 

Per.. 000.0•••·000 	 lOS West Chesapeake Avenue 
Towson, MD 21204 
(410) 887-2188 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I HEREBY CERTIFY that on this 14th day of May, 2008, acopy of the foregoing Entry 

of Appearance was mailed to Michael & Jennifer Lawrence, SOO Stoneleigh Road, Baltimore, 

MD 21212, Petitioner(s). 

People's Counsel for Baltimore County 



--------------------_._-_._-_... __. 

J\.CNUON FOR PERMIT e 
BALTIMORE COUNTY MARYLAND .,.,: DAlE: 5pV/0lf~ 

DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS & DEVELOPMENT MANAPE\'IEN'.C • L4~' 
TOWSON, MARYLAND 	 21204" OEAl ~ 

." HISTORIC DIST 1 	 Bt G.777 0 
PERMIT. II: 6 !::£" ~ROPERTY ADDRESS 1;OU ~r{G.t...B.'("H@r----lYRSrc:lNO 
RECEIPT iI: 7f~49?; 6?~ SUITE/SPACE/FLOOR _~<',--,-=---;-_____ L-.J I.A-.J 
CONTROL iI: ~ SUBDIV: ...~ 0 DO NOT KNOW 
XREF /I: TAX ACCOUNT II: {)q 1!!1bfiP:l~ DISTRICT/PRECINCT 

/'~. -:;: OWNER'S INFORMATION (LA.ST, FIRST) - _ --..SL. _ ~ 
FEE: (tiVf'~ /'-A'7" NME: ?,1?URe'''.(Cr;;; I MICHr:;;Al.-r'iJ.lG1:)I")lf-e-t-, 

PAID: i;i:)!UV ADDR: {1QQ :.:z..r"tfS'l..t?((, M ~P" 

PAID BY: . . ;;Z/2I z..-/6 V-:1 roES mIS BLOO. 

INSPE~TOR: APPLICANT INFORMATION HAVE ~ 

I MVE CAREFlD,[,Y RFAD 'l'fliS APPl..IQ\TI~ N~: .]AMt£$: t{(fJVqp-ry . YES _ NJ_ 
I\NI) KInI 'mE SA!£ IS CDRRJi'.Gf AID mE. COMPANY: N<!1v.,77=fY' 6SS6U4 reS 
II!/[) llltlT IN OOUG TIlLS IIOI{!( tILL I'FOI'C­S'I'!!tET 3(0 04= w (;) OJ?' t...e A Ni E < 

SI<:m (fF TIm IlALTlKlRE CI:lUNri 0llE AN!) em,S!,ZIP M'D -z. 2. t 
M'PROPRIATR STATR mru...TIONS Wll-t, III! PHONE II: MH'l:C # 
CQ1PLIEO won WIlETIIRR HEREIN SPl!ClFIED '-7"''-'---

MltBRII _____ 

OR lUI' AID WnJ. llf.QUEST ALL RI!QJJ.REIl 
lliSPECrlOOS • 

TENANT 
QONTR:~~~---7}~Q---~-~-~---~-e--To-~-~-M--IK--~-~-------------------­
ENGNR:·____________________________________~---------­TYPE OF IMPROVEMENT SELLR: ____________________________________________

1. NEW BLDG CONST2'A ADDITION 
3, AL'rERATION 
4, REPAIR DESCRIBE PROPOSED 	 WORK: /};1:trtsr;a!P.$v.:1 't1>'::>VtlY)
5 WRECKING 
6. MOVING 
7. 	 OTHER._______ ~14'1) ~ 7tJ/btf?Ar.Ji MH~1:!~5 

~dLp1J} IltJr13 (;:Yt!eeI) tf''lc/tI' I ..' ~ TYPE OF USE 

cJ/J b f£, ,UJ.W"'£ ~jyy t t<MJ1Ir J!;attr.- /!Jenf/M?l147Zf t<?H . 
RESIDEN'gAL Ni5N-RESftlENTti'L/ti-~ IiK. l3!..DJ-~¥/O' ;r; ~,n1~ 
01. ~NE FAMILY 	 08. MUSEMENT, RECREATION, PLACE OF .A:SSEMBLY ~2,;v.,...~ 
02,~O FAMILY . 09 .-CHURCH, OTHER RELIGIOUS BUILDING ;/L-.f:i:.,. ....~ 
03.-THREE AND FOUR FAMILY 10.---PENCE (LENGTH HEIGHT') ~1 
04.---rIVE OR MORE FAMILY 11.---rNDUSTRIAL, S~ BUILD~ 

- (ENTER NO UNITS) 12.-PARKING GARAGE . /'-r.O.t:J,.#;!;_~
05. SWIMMING 'POOL --- 13.---SERVICE STATION, REPAIR GARAGE L~~7 ~"Y~ 
OG.-GARAGE 14.~OSPITAL, INSTITUTIONAL, NURSING HOME' ~/~\
07 ,_OTHER 	 15.-0F'F'ICE, BANK, PROFESSIONAL /1,_P / 

16.-PUBLIC UTILITY 	 D. 
17 .-SCHOOL, COLLEGE, OTHER EDUCATIONAL rElZ. All t..dC.. 

TYPE FOUNDATION BASE)lENT 	 18. -SIGN J't • Z)
1. 1.!/!,jJLL 	 MERCANTILE RESTAURANT r-lC1Tr r_2.= ~CK SLAB 	 19. -STORE 

3.:2. PARTIAL 
NONE 

- SPECIFY""'TYPE • ~ 
3.~ONCRETE' 20._SWIMMING POOL --!!Tlt,.,...,.".".-rm~""-------­sPEclJ)'y 'l''{PI!! 

21. TANK, TOWER 
22.-TRANSIENT HOTEL, MOTEL {NO. UNITS,______23. OTHER,__________________________________ 

TYPE OF CONSTRUCTION '1'YPE OF HEATING FUEL TYPE OF SEWAGE DISPOSAL­

1,~ONRY 1. GAS 3. ELECTRICITY' 1.~IC SEWER ~ PROPOSED 
2. WOOD FRAME 2.-0IL 4.-COAL 2.-PRIVATE SYSTEM 

3.- STRUCTURE STEEL - - - SEPTIC EXISTS PROPOSED 


CONCRETE 

2. 1. 
2. 

PUBLIC 
RIVATE 

IVATELY OWNED~.UBLICLY 

4.::: REINF. SUPPLY /' PRIVY ---rucISTS~ROPOSED 


SYSTEM EXISTS PROPOSED 
SYSTEM -EXISTS -PROPOSED 

(JiJJtzY.d)/ 
OWNED 3. SALE 4. RENTAL 

RESIDENTIAL CATEGORY: 1. TACHED 2. SEMI-DET. 3. GROUP .4. TOWNHSE 5. MIDRISE 

#E1"1": #lEED: /l2B: 113BED:- TOT BED: ~-PTS/CONDOS_!__ 6.--"}IIRISE

1 FAMItY BEDRoow.r- - - ­
GARBAGE DISPOSAL 1. Y,,,_, 2._Nv BA'rHROOMS CLASS r7 C//'

POWDER ROOMS - KITCHENS LIBER !FOLIO~~ 


APPROVAL SIGNATURES DATE 
BLD INSPeulWI{fFLOOR 	 ~~~ESIZE ~~~ HLD PLAN 

WIDTH 	 FRONT STREET ____ FIRE 

SIDE STREET ---"r-Mf-­DEPTH 	 SEDI CTL : . : 1;;-;;1;:-;1, 
HEIGHT 	

SIDE SETBK --4UL.>oq--~ 
SIDE STR SETBK 

REAR SET;.BK::":'.,...r-::-<""-""-'''-

FRONT SETEK -.,.-.4t~;n. 
STORIES-:::r;;;:. ~~~~lP~~·~f¥iLOT #'8 ~ 
CORNER LOT 
1. Y':":' 2. W PERMITS ~ tlllA fmc r - f ~ : 

t t 

MAKE CHECKS PAYABLE TO BALTIMORE COUNTY MARYLAND -- NO PERMIT FEES REFUNDEq 

-- -_.------------------ ­

http:7tJ/btf?Ar.Ji


---
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I 


_._____ 0ri6 FLAN 
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ZACAGENDA e 

Case Number: 2008-0516-SPHA Primary Use: Residential Reviewer: BPR 

Type: SPECIAL HEARING VARIANCE 

Legal Owner: Michael and Jennifer Lawrence 

Contract Purchaser: 

Critical Area: No Flood Plain: No Historic: No Election Dist: 9th Councilmanic Dist: 5th 

Property Address: 500 STONELEIGH RD 

Location: North side Stoneleigh Road, 125 feet east centerline York Road. 

Existing Zoning: DR - 5.5 	 Area: 9432 square feet +/­

Proposed Zoning: 	SPECIAL HEARING To amend the Special HearingNariance case number 06-250-SPHA and to permit 
the second floor addition above the existing detached garage be used as guest quarters as well as an in­
law apartment (as granted in case number 06-250-SPHA) and to amend the height of the second story 
addition above the existing detached garage from 20 feet (as granted in case number 06-250-SPHA) to 25 
feet and to add a second trellis adjacent to the trellis on the side of the existing detached garage (as 
granted in case number 04-585-A), dimensions of the second trellis are 6 by 16 feet. 

VARIANCE To permit an accessory structure (trellis) with a side yard setback of one foot and an 
accessory structure (garage) with a height of 25 feet in lieu of the required 2.5 feet and 15 feet, 
respectively. 

Attorney: 

Miscellaneous: 



DATE PRINTED 07/14/2008 BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND -- PERMITS & LICENSES PAGE NO. 5 
TIME PRINTED 15:38:58 PRINT DETAILS-0F-kR0HIVED RECORDS DP. NO. BP0003 

MASTER DATA PERM:fT# P580126 

APPLICATION DATE ...... . 01/06/05 OWNER NAME ........ . :AWRENCE, MICHAEL & JENNIFER 

ISSUE DATE ............ . 01/06/05 OWNER ADDRESS ..... . 500 STONLEIGH RD BALTO MD 21212-1643 

OCCUPANCY DATE ........ . PAID By ........... . APP 

CONTROL# .............. . INSPECTOR INITIALS. 09B 

BUILDING PERMIT# ...... . B557779 

AMOUNT PAID ........... . 64.00 

CORRECT FEE ........... . 64.00 

RECEIPT# .............. . A510848 

INITIAL INPUT USER ID .. PLX 


--------------------- APPLICANT DATA ---------------------- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -'-'-'-'-'--PR0PERTY DATA - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - ­
NAME .. ...-.--:-r;AWRENCEEMOCK---~ STREET#./",~O . 


_COMP~];5..wAy PT.BG-G0--­ STREET~ .. STONELEIGH RD 

~ADDRESS1. 3510 BLUE COAT RD SUBDIV N~T.ONELEIGH 


ADDRESS2. BALTIMORE MD 21236 ACCOUNT# ..... 0918102950 

PHONE# ... 443-463-2743 DISTRICT ..... 09 

LICENSE#. MP9818 PRECINCT ..... 00 


~-.'-' 

USER NOTES ----LAST UPDATE--- .~ t.:",;:'" 
NOTES-1 .. JT DATE ..... 01/06/05 ..,. ' 

NOTES-2 .. TIME ..... 13:32:06 
NOTES-3 .. USER ID .. PLX 

************************************************************************************************************************************ 
INSPECTION DATA 	 PERMIT# P580126 

---------LAST UPDATE---------- ­
DATE .................. 03/18/05 

TIME .................. 14 :37: 14 

USER ID ............... PID 

#INSPECT.I.Q..NS-DONE ..... 0009


/7 '\ CODE ----COMMENTS---­ ----TYPE--- --DATE-- -TIME- CODE ----COMMENTS---­1 ;;~-TYP.E--- ~~~~~~~~ -TlME­
01 PC 


lI GAS-P \ 01/19/05 


e 
.10 PC 60PSI 


/ RI GAS 02/23/05 10 PC 

RI 02/28/05 10 CANCEL 

GAS 	 02/28/05 10 CANCEL 


03/01/05 01 TS PI 1/19/05 

03/01/05 01 TS EX MTR 

03/02/05 10 KE 

03/18/05 01 TS 


') 



6 DATE PRINTED 07/14/2008 BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND -- PERMITS & LICENSES PAGE NO. 

TIME PRINTED 15:38:58 PRINT DETAILS OF ARCHIVED RECORDS DP. NO. BP0003 


PLUMBING DETAIL 	 DATA PERMIT# P580126 
---TOTAL FOR ALL FIXTURES--­

SEWAGE DISPOSAL .••........ 1 NO. OF GAS METERS .... 1E EXT. FIXTURES ......•.. 00000 
NEW/OLD STRUCTURE .•....... 0 NO. OF RANGES ........ . NEW FIXTURES •••..••... 00005 
LOT# .........••.....•..... RANGE BTU........•.•. REC FIXTURES .......... 00000 
ZONE BLOCK....•........•.. NO. WATER HEATERS ••.. REM FIXTURES ......•... 00000 
ZONE SECTION..•...•.•..... WATER HEATER BTU.•.•. # OF ALL FIXTURES ..... 00000 
TYPE OF BUILDING ..•.•..... SFD NO. OF FURNACES ...•.. COST OF ALL FIXTURES .. 00000011 
TOWN OR VICINITy .......••• FURNACE BTU......... . 
JOB# •...•................. NO. OF OTHERS ...•.... 2 
DRAWING# •......•.•...••.•. OTHER BTU .......•.... 25,000EA 
NATURAL/BOTTLED GAS ....... N SIZE OF PIPE ......... 1" 
ELECTRIC/OIL HEAT .•..•..•. TYPE WORK PROMPT1 ...• 
ON SITE WATER/SEWER/STORM. TYPE WORK PROMPT2 .... 

~TOTAL# OF FIXTURES .••..... TYPE WORK PROMPT3 •.•• 
..,-rOTAL COST ....•••.•••..•.. 64.00 TYPE WORK PROMPT4 ..•. 

---------NUMBER 	OF FIXTURES DATA---------- ---WORK PERFORMED--- ---TYPE OF FIXTURES--- -----SANITARY SEWER DATA------­
TOTAL FOR COST TOTAL COST 18 .. . LOCATION •• 

SPECIFIC PER SPECIFIC NO. OF 19 .. . DEPTH ..... 
EXT NEW REC REM FIXTURE FIXT. FIXTURE FIXTURES COST 20 •.• LENGTH.... .00 
000 000 000 000 000 000 0 000 .00 21. .. 
000 001 000 000 001 006 6 000 22.00 22 .. . ----BRANCH DATA---­
000 000 000 000 000 000 "0 000 .00 23 .. . LOCATION.. 
000 000 000 000 000 000 0 005 42.00 24 .. . DEPTH ..... 
000 000 000 000 000 000 0 000 .00 25 ..• 
000 000 000 000 000 000 0 000 .00 ---LAST UPDATE---­
000 000 000 000 000 000 0 000 .00 DATE ..•.• 01/06/05 
000 002 000 000 001 001 1 000 .00 DATE ..•.• 13:31:36 
000 000 000 000 000 000 0 000 .00 DATE ...•• PLX 
000 000 000 000 000 000 0 000 .00 
000 000 000 000 000 000 0 000 .00 
000 000 000 000 000 000 0 000 .00 PRIVATE 
000 000 000 000 000 000 0 000 .00 DISPOSAL .. 
000 000 000 000 000 000 0 000 .00 
000 000 000 000 000 000 0 000 .00 REMARKS 1.. JT 
000 000 000 000 000 000 0 000 .00 REMARKS2 .. 
000 002 000 000 001 004 000004 000 .00 REMARKS3 ..e	000 000 000 000 000 000 0 000 .00 
000 000 000 000 000 000 0 000 .00 
000 000 000 000 000 000 0 000 .00 
000 000 000 000 000 000 0 000 .00 
000 000 000 000 000 000 0 000 .00 
000 000 000 000 000 000 0 000 .00 
000 000 000 000 000 000 0 
000 000 000 000 000 000 0 

************************************************************************************************************************************ 
REQUESTS FOR INSPECTIONS PERMIT# 

REQUESTED INSPT REQUESTED INSPT 
DATE TIME INSPT DATE TIME TYPE DATE TIME INSP DATE TIME TYPE 



CASE NAME_---,::-__--,--_ 
PLEASE PRINT CLEARL Y CASE NUMBER )zm f~ () 5(6 - JfJ.J~ 

DATE '"7-/4-6$' .. 
PETITIONER'S SIGN-IN SHEET . 

NAME ADDRESS CITY, STATE, ZIP E- MAIL 

f'ti'ike Lit vvi-eft<'< S\:l~ S--t~V),d~'X'1~ RA ] 41+1'~J/'-( (VI D . d J~ I'":). .... """dd tnV\l"-(vl<@GfoLo:fl'l.) 

.-iA~rD.0 NAn 1'J-tt-" (jIJJtJ fY1 ?r. IIA~J1r/ ~/}J:t 
/ 

c;,- (j. t.J ~().N tJ AR-t Co N-rr, 11'1(. 

-

----~--. -----­

-­

-' 

-
----­ -­

- -.---~----,----,- --------­

---_... _-­



---

CASE NAME 
CASENUMB-E-R-1ri"---j---=-6~-.;;ri7t'----Se-::c-7"1{APLEASE PRINT CLEARL Y 
DATE 7-1 t~ ()j' 

CITIZEN'S SIGN-IN SHEET 


NAME ADDRESS CITY, STATE, ZIP E- MAIL 

001 Yu It ~ Ref I4LTO Q' ,co~ 

~ r'J.. (~ 

~~~----~--+---~-----~~~--





• • I 
I 

BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 


INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE 


TO: 	 Timothy M. Kotroco, Director DATE: December 5, 2005· 
Department ofPermits and 
Development Management 

FROM: Arnold F. 'Pat' Keller, ill 
.'.'" Director, Office ofPlanning D_i='C ... ? 

.t.. /..000 

SUBJECf: 500 Stoneleigh Road ,- ••~. / ..... I 

INFORMATION: . 

Item Number: 

Petitioner: Michael T. Lawrence 

Zoning: DR 5.5 

Requested Action: Variance 

SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATIONS: 

The Office of Planning does not oppose the petitioner's request pr.ovided the following conditions are 

met, as the subject property is located within the Stoneleigh National Register Historic District: 


Submit detailed architectural elevations to the Office of Planning (HistoriC Preservation Division) for 

review and approval prior to the issuance of any building permits or Zoning Commissioner's Order. 

Elevations must show exactly what materials are being ·considered for all facades of the proposed in-law 

suite conversion. All improvements mu~ maintain the existing architectural style and historic character 

ofthe existing Single-family dwelling. . 


The use of the properties second floor addition as an in..lawapartment-sball Hcease~when -the 
applicant's/owners parents no longer reside in the apartment. A declaration of understanding to 
the aforementioned effect shall be recorded in the Department ofLand Records. . 

For further information concerning the matters stated here in, please contact Kevin Gambrill or Karin 
Brown at 410-887-3480 or 3495. 

Division Chief: .. 
AFKlLL:CM 

W:\DEVREv\zAC\6-250.doc 
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IN RE: 	 PETITION. S FOR SPECIAL HEARING * BEFORE THE' / ' t.. \ 
AND VARIANCE W/S Stoneleigh Road, <--I,..,..... ~,.J 
157' W of the ell Bristol Road * ZONING COMMISSIONER ~~. U 
(500 Stoneleigh Road) 
9th Election District * OF BALTIMORE COUNTY 
5th Council District 

* Case No. 06-250-SPHA 

Michael T. Lawrence, et ux 

Petitioners 
 * 

* * * * * * * * * * * 

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 

This matter comes before the Zoning Commissioner for consideration of Petitions for 

CSpeclal:;'Hearin~t~nd WJu:iance. filed by the owners of the subject property, Michael i. Lawrence, 

and his wife, Jennifer A. Lawrence. The Petitioners request a~.sp-eda.thearin;g1lse~-:aE~ 

(ttre~ergQfiJ2(ifn:eKi:St;ing~gatag~tiJ'an"ifl~law,'a~S~~'!!§ifig::.., 

dbe"-existing_ro_ol~o~nerglit30f':"~O:"'feet:fbi.liaC~Om1J1.9ltaw-liy,iJ:fg.~qlllft:ters,_a=-15athr~l~ 

C~;]afia=aa.aing"an.¢exterior:!:ls.t1ii~'lYz!9-tb~~'M'i=·~t5lt~~;SB!E51Q:;.ProY.ia~s.--:In 


~~iofl, ..~v:ariancel::F:eli€f;:is"-requeste-dv.JrQ}1l:fSection..~1,1.{J0-;;3-.;:::of~tne~a:altimore~Couiity.·Unii1g 


f.iR:egM,l~tio'fls"·(Bi§?'Z~R~'9';to",p~l1rni{iJl1r:-~.sc.<;:.~~.2J~D:!SJYte::gar:age.;.Jt~iglit ·QJ:2:O:Je·et,-in.:.ffe~3 


liaUowea=n;:feet:=The subject property and requested relief are more particularly described on the 


site plan submitted which was accepted into evidence and marked as Petitioner's Exhibit 1, and 


building elevation drawings of the proposal, which were submitted into evidence as Petitioner's 


Exhibit 2. 


Appearing at the requisite public hearing in support of the request were Michael T. 


Lawrence, property owner, and James G. Novotny, the Petitioners' Architect and consultant. There 


were no Protestants or other interested persons present; however, it is to be noted that several of 


the Petitioners' immediate neighbors wrote letters in support of the proposal. 


Testimony and evidence offered disclosed that the property at issue is a pie-shaped 


parcel located on the north side of Stoneleigh Road, just north of Regester A venue and east of 


York Road in the Stoneleigh National Register Historic District. The property contains a gross area 




• 
IN RE: PETITION FOR ADMIN. VARIANCE * BEFORE THE 

N/S of Stoneleigh Road, 157 ft. W 
centerline of Bristol Road * ZONING COMMISSIONER 
9th Election District 
5th Councilmanic District * OF BALTIMORE COUNTY 
(500 Stoneleigh Road) 

* [e~S&NQ~~-=585-=-A"] 
Michael Lawrence 

Petitioner * 
* * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * 

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 

This matter comes before this Zoning Commissioner as a Petition for:Admh!istrati~~v:afiance). 

filed by the legal owner of the subject property, Michael Lawrence. The administrative variance is 

requested for property located at 500 Stoneleigh Road in the "Stone leigh" subdivision of Baltimore 

County. The administrative variance request is ft.Q!f[Section:iillk!:Qft~j?aHim,~~ 

R:e(gulatibrr$2Xa:C:Z~W'1,-tKpermit?aii~ac~1Y~ttucture,(tr~IHs"att~~ting>$.arag~·):~j~ 

!side-and:teaF.=y.ard.:set6acks;:8Ll:..ft:_:in0rieu:::QIitlf~qp~-';2~"ft};· an(tSe~t9~.p~ 

~eniPl~j~tio~d?to;tfietfi(f\:i.se)'\¥ith-lr~sra~a:r.a~tha:cl~:2.~frftT.iIl.li~tL()rtl1e reguired:'::i} 

d!@..1t7The subject property and requested relief are more particularly described on Petitioner's 

Exhibit No.1, the plat to accompany the Petition for Variance. 

The Petitioner having filed a Petition for Administrative Variance and the subject property 

having been posted on June 25, 2004, and there being no request for a public hearing, a decision 

shall be rendered based upon the documentation presented. 

Zoning Advisory Committee Comments 

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC) comments are made part of the record of this case 

and contain the following highlights: None. 

Applicable Law 

Section 307 of the B.C.Z.R. - Variances. 







View looking south along west elevation of garage 

View looking east from garage 



View looking south along west elevation of garage 

View looking east from garage 



VIEW TOWARD WEST SIDE OF GARAGE AT 5'00 STONELEIGH 


WEST ELEV. OF GARAGE. LOCATION OF PROPOSED TRELLIS 




East elevation of Garage 

South elevation of garage 
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/ VICINITY MAP 
SCALE: 111 = 1000' 

LOCATION INFORMATION 


ELECTION DISTRICT 0,", 


COUNCILMANIC DISTRICT 17 


1II :II 200· SCALE t.A AP /I 03011 :1 

ZONING Vf2. ; • ~ 


LOT SIZE O.2.~ C( 4-; 2 

ACREAGE SQUARE FEET 


PU8UC PRIVATE 


SEWER ~ 0 

WATER IZJ 0 


YES NO 
CHESAPEAKE BAY 

CRt nCAL AREA 0 ~ 

100 YEAR FLOOD PLAIN 0 IZI 
HISTORIC PROPERTY/ [g) 0BUILDING 


PRIOR ZONING HEARING C8I 0 

ZONING OFFlCE USE ONLY 
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